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SYNOPSIS

10, 1987, the Office of Investigation (01) field Office,
On February (Rll!), received a Request for Investigatier, from the R!l! ActingRegion !!!

The request evolved from anonymous allegations that threeAdministrator.
unreported misadministrations involving diagnottic radiopharmaceuticals
occurred ward Hines Jr. Vete ans Adminiswation Medical Center (HMC)AnHMCBoardofInvestigation(BI)during th
concluded at only one misadminist tion may have occurred and requested NRC
assistance. Due to the conflicting statements received during the NRC:R!!! ,

inspection of this matter, the esse was referred to 01.

The first alleged diagnostic misadministration involved the administration
of Technetium-99m diethylenetriaminepentaacetic (Tc.99r DTPA), a brain
scanning agent, rather than the one intended, Technetiun-99m redronate

Evidence revealed thatdiphosphonate (Tc-99m MDP), a bone scanning agent.
the elleged risadministration was brought to the attention of the HMC Section
Chief of Clinical Nuclear Medicine (SCCfM) (a physician Board-certified in
nuclear medicine) by the Acting Chief Technologist (ACT). It was further
revealed that af ter the SCCNM became aware of the alleged misadministration,
the SCCNM claimed that he had changed the prescribed bone scan to a brain

The SCCNM then identified and represented the brain scan to thescan.
patient's referring physician as the originally prescribed bone scan, never ;

indicating to the referring physician that the SCCNM had at any time changed
the original order or that a misad-inistration had occurred.

The second alleged diagnostic misad-inistration involved the administration
of a radiopharmaceutical, gallium-67 citrN, not regulated by the NRC, to
the wrong patiert. Again, the alleged mis Mministration was brought to the
attention of the SCCNM by the ACT. After 16 SCCNM was notified of the
alleged misadministration, the SCCNM obtained a Consult (an HMC physician's
order forn for a diagnostic study) from an HMC staff physician ordering a scan.
to validate the injection of the wrong patient. The staff physician had no
tnowledge that the ptient had already been allegedly mi$ administered when he
completed the requested Consult for the SCCNM.

t

The third alleged diagnostic mi$ administration involved the cdministration
of a radiopharmaceutical (Tc-99m MDP) rather than the intended gallium-67
citrate. This alleged misadministration was also brought to the attention
of the SCCNM by the ACT. Following the third alleged misadministration, the
ACT also informed the HMC Chief of Nuclear Medicine (CNM) of the alleged -

misadministrations and advised the CNH that reports had not yet been
initiated, although the ACT had previously t eported the incidents to the
SCCNM.

|-
!

The SCCNM directed a technologist to support the SCCNM's explanation of the-
events regarding the alleged first misadministration when the technologist
was questioned by the CNH. The technologist admitted that he had lied to the' .

HMC:BI and to the Rlll inspectors regarding the facts of the first alleged
mi$ administration out of fear of contradicting the SCCNM. further evidence

,

revealed that the Chief Technologist observed the SCCNM remove and discard
a key document relative to the alleged first misadministration from the
patient's nuclear medicine file just prior to the Rlli inspection.

Case No.-3-87-003 1
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During this investigation, evidence also revealed that several nuclear !
medicine staff members obstructed the HMC:Bl. One former staff member '

refused to testify to the HMC: Bit another staff member admitted concealing
pertinent information; and a third staff nember admitted lying to the liMC:BI
and to the Rlli inspectors.

The 01 investigation identified evidence which allowed the NRC to conclude
that three patients received diagnostic misadministrations, two of which,
though reportable, were not reported to the NRC. It was established that
the misadministrations were brought to the timely attention of the SCCNM,
who willfully failed to report the misadministrations as required by the
NRC. It was also established that the SCCNH made material false. statements i

by denying that the misadministrations occurredt destroyed evidence of one of !

the misadministrations by removing a key docunent from a nuclear medicine file
prior to the R!!! inspectiont and impeded the NRC by directing a technologist
to make false statements to the NRC. The SCCNM also attempted to influence
the testimony of the ACT by suggesting that the ACT not recall pertinent facts
when questioned by the HMC:BI or the NRC.

.

I

;

.

U. Case'No.. 3-87-003 2
..

-_ - .



_. .

i
.

.!. .

,, ACCOUNTABillT_Y

he following portions of this Report of Investigation (Case No. 3-87-003) )
~ ill not be included in the material placed in the PDR. They consist of |pages 3 through 36. ._/ !

;

|

<

!

Case No. 3-87-003 3



|

.

. ,- .

't

9

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
'

_

_.

..

.,

f

' Case No.- 3-87-003 -4



.

. .

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

SYNOPSIS . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

ACCOUNTABILITY , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

LIST OF INTERVIEWEES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
_

Purpose of Investigation ...................13
Background . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Mi s a dmi ni s t ra t i on 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Mi$ administration 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Misadministration 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Chronology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Willfulness / Intent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Agent's Conclusion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

LIST OF EXHIBITS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3r

.

Case No. 3-87-003 5

_ _ - _ _ _ - _ - _ _ _ - _ _ _ _



- .
_ _ _ - .

. .

i

!

--

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

Case No. 3-87-003 6

. _ _ _ _ - _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _



. - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . ._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ . __ _ _ _ . _ _ _ - - _ _ . . _ _ _

.

:
9 1s . .

':

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

'
.

10 CFR 35.43, Reports of Diagnostic Hisadministrations- . :
'

Atomic Energy Act, Chapter 18 Section 223, Violation of Sections Generally

;
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.
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DETAILS

Purpose of Investigation _

This investigation was initiated to determine whether any riember of the staff
at Edward Hines, Jr., Yeterans Administration Medical Center (HMC), Hires,
Illinois, willfully failed to egort to the NRC dieqnostic isadministrations
that allegedly occurred during GHSELVSEAR in violetion of
10 CFR 35.43, the NRC regulatio in effect at that time.

Background.

On Aueust 14, 1986, an er enrous alleger %MMMM35%D#
MEDoEGhME LTEECMD. . M , notified NRC Region !!! (R!l!)
that allegedly three diagnostic misedministra ions had occurre at H". and had

not teen reported to the NPC as required, it was explained tc UW iy Rll!
Enforcerer,t Specialist B. W. STAPLETON that the quarterly repo ting deadline
would te Septe-ber 30, 19861 therefore, no action could be taken to resolve
the allegations until af ter that reporting deadline. Accordingly, at that
tire, this ratter was assigned to the Rlll Division of Radiation Safety and
Safeguards. It was concluded on August 19, 1986, that an investigation by
the Of fice of Investigaticns (01) would not te undertalen until such tire as
it was established that a suspected willful violation of 10 CFR 35.43. Reports
of Dia;ncstic Mis adminis trations , occurred.

On Octeter 20,1986, R111 received a call from the hospital Radiation Safety
Officer (R50), t awrence F. CASE, Jr., stating that the HMC administration had
just beco e aware of the allegations. CASE reauested an extension of the
risaddnistration reporting repairenent if the risadministrations were proven
to have occurred. On October 21, 1986, it was detemined af ter a telephone
discustion betweer W. L. AYELSCN, Pl!! Chief of Nuclear Materials Safety and
5efegards 3 ranch; E. T. Pawlin , Director. 01:Rl!!; and Philip B. 00 ERIN,
M.D.,HMCAssistantChiefofStaff,thattteHMCwculdconvenea%nin-houseinvestigationtodetermineiftheallegationsidentifiedbyTC ould be
sub''antiated. The HMC Board of Investigation (81) consisted of Ron FLINK,

Che)..,.n; verk VAN D O NEN. M.D., Diagnostic Radiology Service; and
Nirmal BHW9ALAM, M,D. , Medical Service. CASE was not a rer>ber of the
HMC:B1, but participated in the investigation as the hospital PSO.

The HMC:B1 concluded its investigation on December 2,1986, and forwarded
their report to the NRC (Exhibit 1). The HMC:B1 concluded that of the three
alleged misadministrations, two were not misadministrations, and the third
appeared to be a misadministration, but a definite conclusion could not be
mde due to their inability to interview June LEUNG, a former employee of
the hospital. For this reason, HMC requested the sistance of the NRC: Rill
staff.

A special inspection was initiated by Rlli on December 16, 1986, to review the
allegations. The announced, special inspection was conducted by Gary L. SHEAR,
R!l! Radiation Specialist, and David M. GALANil, Rlll Special Projects
Inspector, from December 16, 1986, through January 22,1987(Exhibit 2).

Case No. 3-87-003 13 g
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Due to conflicting statements received during the inspection, the allegations
could not be substantiated and the case was referred to O! for further action.
A request for Investigation was made to the 01:R!l! Field Office Director on
february 10, 1987, from the Rll! Acting Administrator.

The alle I ~ h E" O AA C
*

_-
) identified three HMC patients44E

who a egedlyreceivedwhat% elieved wer d nosti misadministrations
_

for which NRC-required reports ere r/ ver made, identified the
following patients as having received Injections of rad pharwaceuticals other
than that prescribed by the patient's :eferring physician (Exhibits 3 and 4),

MMMM eceived an injection of Technetium 99m1. L
diethy,'enetriaminepentaatetic (Tc-99m DTPA), a brain scanning agent,
instead of the ordered Technetium-99m medronate diphosphonate
(Tc 9 b MDP), a bone scanning agent.

2. d2 f- ived an injection of gallium 67 citrate intended

NRC regulations.,
(This misadministration was not reportable underf or f|p hd

3. b received an injection of Tc-99m MDP when gallium-67 citrate
Nas ordered to te injected.

Misadministration 1

The fi d r'isad-inistration occurred or E. 2 1" and involved
patien The Nuclear Medicine Service ad received a onsult (an HMC

's order form for e diagnostic study) prepared by Dr. Micha BLEYBERG,

referring physician, requesting a scan to rule ou
Exhibit . Attachment DD, p. 1). The specific type of scan was left bla k

en the Corsult, thereby leaving that determination to the Nuclear Medicine
Service. The N; clear Medicine Service made a determination that a tone scan
was to be performed. Dr.bnoldG.4Hi S, a nuclear medicine resident
physician, adn.itted completing thehMgj) Consult with instructions for the
technologist to perfom a three-pba'se bone' scan (Exhibit 5, p. 8). BLEYBERG

stated that he was notified of the bone scan decision by the Nuclear MedicineTechnologist Mark NIEMIRO stated that after E MService (Exhibit 6,p.5).
had been injected, he realized he (NIEMlRO)-had nistakenly requested a brain
dose, Tc-99r DTPA, from Mitchell THOMS, a nuclear medicine student
technologist (Exhibit ( ). NIEMIR0 also stated that upon realizing
his error, he injectec 4 n his own initiative with Tc-99m MDP, a bone
dose. NIEMlRO further stated hat he then informed Acting Chief Technologist
AQLRichelle Turano ARGV!JO that a misadministration bari occurred and tnat

G!MTAad received two doses. Tc-99m DTPA and Tc-99m MDP (Exhibit 7,
pp.6-13).

The next day MTJDMY)ARGUlJO brought theT+ Chief of Clinical Nucleardisadministration
to the attent on of Dr. Maynard L. FREEEN. Section
Medicine (SCCNM), who had been the attending Nuclear Medicine Service physician

Case No. 3-87-003 14 g .
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of the previous day. FREE iQt d that ARGUlJO had notified him that the
' believed NIEMlRO had giverg%gd wo dos s (Exhibit 9, p 20).j

APGUlJO steted that later during the day oth$ a telephone call

was received in the Nuclear Medicine Service from referring physician
(BLEYBERG) askiiig for the results of his patient's bone sca . ARGU!JO referred
the call to FREEMAN, who spoke to the referring physician on the telephone

TREEMAN on the telephone to verify the preliminary findings of th? ,IPS an1(Exhibit o, pp. 21-22) . BLEYBERG stated that he spoke to both PH!tt
.' D

bone scan. Fif 4EkG also stated that he was present when FRr.EMAN examined
the films, and FREEMAN explained the scan and their findings as a bone scan.

The film was still coming
BL!MERG st ated "actually, it was a wet reading,5-16).out rJ tte trormor" (Exhibit 6, pp.11-12 and 1

/JGulJO, wkr it.tervic wed by 01, stated that 5' t had been the ACT during
R J M M (Exhibit 8, p. 6). She further stated that on

499QR p"e took part in a conversation with fREEMAM LLIPS in%dM:;/dh
which they discussed the a.propriatenets of 6 bone scan fcry i d i,bi t 8,
pp. 8-9). APGUIJD also stated that tie daily schedule shows tha had

originally been scheduled for a gallium 67 citrate scan. The not ion o
the schedule indicates that the gallium-67 citrate injection "GM-INJ,"
was crossec out and changed to " bon-fid," a three-phase bone scan. Further
notation it dicates that the referring physician was notified of the change
at approxir stely 11:15 a.m. (E>hibit 1. Attath ent DD, p. 2; Exhibit 8,
pp. 22-?3). During her April 28, 1987, interview ARGu!JO stated that to
her Lncalecge thue had reve teen any discutsion w thin the Nuclear Pedicinei

S e gj,c.4 n a brain scan as possibly being considered prior to the injectionch!h Exhibit 8, p. 12). ARGUlJO further stated that FREEMAN gave her a
verbal ord r, ". ..we're going to do a kne scan." She testified that she, in
turn, tun advised NIEMlRO of the bone scan decision (Exhibit 8, pp.1213).

In a signed staterent to NPC: Rill insp gri Sted January B 1987 ARGUlJO
steted tha* 're otservec hlEM:k0 inject iMQand that NIEMIRO then adritted
t: her that U hac injected two doses ( hibit 4, Attachment C). ARGUlJO
reiterated tu 'n ter 1 interview, stating that N!EF|RO admitted to t er itet
he had injecte 9 with Tc-99m MDP af ter the Tc-99m DTPA had already been

"sta ed to APGUlJO, "1 gave the wrong stuff" (Exhibit 8,injected and be .

p. 14-16).

ARGUlJO fcrther stated that before she left work on khh1she had
told hii?lR0 to tell FREEMAN what had happened (Exh bit 8, p.17). She stated
that when she reached home, she called NIEMlRO and again told him to notify
FREEMAN. She stated that even though NIEMIRO had told her that he had not yet
brought the misadministration to anyone's attention, he would do so. ARGUlJO
stated that later that evening she received a recorded telephone message from
hlf MIRO that "...he had given the right stuff, and he'd see me tomorrow"
(Exhibit 8, p. 20).

ARGUlJO stated that the next dayN$M(D NIEMIRO explained to herthat he had actually given two bo'ne doses Exhib t 8, p. 20). ARGUlJO told
Rlll Inspectors SHEAR and GALANTI that by this time she was posi ive a
nisadministration had occurred and that NIEMIRO had either given
a brain dose and a bone dose or two bone doses (Exhibit 2. Attac cent C).

Case No. 3-87-003 15 (,,7 E fn (no
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the day ok N k M- she spoke toARGUlJO told 01 tt t late durin
TREEMAN about th misadm nistration. She stated thirt she told f REEMAN

that she could not prove it, and that perhdps
that she felt NIE 1R0 was lying,(Exhibit 8, p. 21).f REEMAN should look at the scan

ARGUlJO stated that af ter she had spoken to FREE elephone call was

received in the Nuclear Medicine Service from referring physician
askino for the results of his patient's bone an. ARG IJO referred the call
to FR[EMAN, who spoke to the referring physician on the telephone. ARGUIJO
stated that she overheard FREEMAN clearly explain why he had decided to do
a brain scan (Exhibit 8, pp. 21-22).

FREEMAN stated during his June 30, 1987. 01 interview that he had decided that
rovide mere specific information concerning the nature of

N.Jacinsqargguld
/
i&L;&.nc FREEMAh stated that he instructed NIEMIRO, "...if you

haven't given the b ne injection, make it a brain." FREEPAN testified that
he then returned to his of fice (Exhibit 9, pp.18-19).

FREEVAN sinted that he did not discuss the decision to chang ( D' Dscan

with BLEYBERG, the referring physician (Exhibit 9, pp. 28-29).' FREEMAfstated
that he did have a discussion with PHILLIPS concludin that a brain scan would
be just as appropriate. "And I asked ArniejPHILLIPS , I said what do you
think c' the chances of him getting $Ef.;iLM And he says cuite
good, And I said don't you think the brain scan woul be just as good, and he
concurred" (! hit >it 9, p. 30). However, FREEMAN adnitted that this discussion
with PHILLipS ensued af ter the injection had been given (Exhibit 9, pp. 30-32).

CDEEMAN stated that he recalled ARGUlJO speaking to him about a problem.
According tc FREEPAN, AtGUlJO had asked him to speak to N!EMIRO, but she
refused to provide any additional inform.ation. FREEMAN stated that when he
questioned NIEMlRO, he admitted to FREEMA' that he had given a brain dese
(Eihibit 9, p. 19-20). During his testimony, FREEPAN corroborated that
AoC91g hq in fact told him that she telieved NIEP!f 0 had given two deses
t% Q. FRIEMAN steted that he informed ARGUIM that if she believed arisadministration had occurred, they should corplete the appropriate foms and
notify the R50. FREEMAN stated that ARGUlJO was hesitant to do so because she
had no proof. FREEMAN t:stified that he suggested to ARGulJO that when the
delayed filns became available, and if they showed any bony activity, they
would prepare the necessary paperwork involved in reporting a
nisadministration(Exhibit 9,pp.20-?!).

FREEMAN admitted that during the interpretation and dictation of thhMf
scan he failed to mention to PHiltlPS that ARGUlJO had brought to FREEMAN's
attention the possibility of two doses being administered (Exhibit 9,= p. 36).
Af ter reviewing the filns, FREEMAN testili d ..it looked like a brain"

,

FREEMAN did admit that theb flim had been mislabeled as a"scan to ine.
bone study, and he had corrected that error by b nd,<riting)"DTPA BRAIN" on thefiln (Exhibit 1 Attachment DD, p. 6; Exhibit p. 21-22 . FREEMAN stated
that both he and PHILLIPS interpreted th scan as a brain study and

i the report was dictated as such (Exhibit ,AttachmentD,p.7).,

When first questioned on Octotar 20, hg
r. Ervin VAPLAN, Chief of

Nuclear Medicine (CNM), regardir.g thc isadministration, NIEMIRO

,

fO.gCase No. 3-87-003 16
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statedthathehadinjected or a brain scan (Exhibit 1, Attachment W).- |

|
Again in his statement to the HMC:8T on November 26, 1986 NIEMIRO reiterated

*

that he had been verbally instructed by FREEMAN to perfom a brain scan rather
than a bone scan. He further stated that to misadministration had occurred

*

as far as he knew (Exhibit 1. Attachment 0 9). On January 6,1987, when '

questioned by HRC: Rill inspectors, NIEMIRO again stated that he had been
verbally instructed by FREEMAN to perform a brain scan rather than a bone

During that J nuary 6,1987, interview, SIEMIRO denied giving twoscan.
injectionstc, (Exhibit 2, pp. 5 6).

During the 01 interview with NIEMIRO, bewever, he admitted that he gave .

inaccurate testimony to VAPLAN on October 20,1986(Exhibit 10);headmitted
that he gave inaccurate testimony to the HMC:81 on November 26,1986(Exhibit 1,
Attachment D.9); and NIEMIRO also admitted that he gave inaccurate testimony 6).
to HEC: Rill Inspectors SHEAR and GALANT! on January 6,1987 (Exhibit 2, pp. 5- .

;

In each previously docume inte view, NIEMIRO corroborated that FREEMAN had
requested a t' rain scan fo However, NIEMIRO admitted to the 01 - .

investigators that be had iven inaccurate testimony because he had been afraid
to admit that the error had occurred, that he had been afraid to contradict
FREEPAN, and that he had been afraid of the NRC investigation (Exhibit 7,
pp,22). NIEMlR0 stated that he followed the order indicated on-the Consult,
that teing a bone scan, and he did not receive an erbal rder fron FREEMAN ,

(Eihibit 7, pp. 4-5), He adnitted that the rease lad received a

brain dose was because he (NIEMIRO) had made a mistake whe the dose was
-

irequested f ron TH0v,AS, a nuclear redicine student technologist (Exhibit 7,
pp. 6 7). ,

.

NIEMIRO stated thq h was having trouble injecting the patient and ARGUlJO
Exhibit 7, p. 6). Fewever, NIEMIRO admitted inactually injecte( g ,t

his testinony that he then injected a bone dose in an attempt to cover up
the error of the first misa *in'

ion (Exhibit 7, p. 7). ARGUIJO denied
to 01 that she had injecte ExM bit 11).

i
SHEAR and GaEANT! found no brain dose calibration ticlet (a tic et used to-
record a rea ed dose of the prepared radiopharmaceutical) for
in the nuclear medicine file during their Decerber 16, 986, inspectioh ,

(Exhibit 2, pp 10-11). When NIEMIRO was questioned regarding the whereabouts
j

of the brain dose calibration ticket, NIEMIPO admitted that he honestly could
one had never been made or it may -

not remenber, but there was the possibility (Exhibit 7, p.-10-11).have been destroyed to cover up the error

INVEST! GATOR'S NOTE: The facts substantiate that regardless which
technologist misadministered, ARGUlJ0'and NIEMIRO both stated unequivocally

Athat they were not aware of FREEMAN changing the order to'a brain scan.
brain dose was injected when both technologists had ~ understood the order to
be a bone scan, thereby being-a misadministration in that the patient received
a radiopharmaceutical other than the one-intended. The admission of NIEMIRO-
in giving a second injection, a bone dose, also verifies the fact that NIEMIRO
felt that an error had been made when the brain dose was injected.

NIEMIROstatedthatafterthI isadministration, he was under the

felt that she would notify FREEMAN of the error (Exhibit 7, p.13)y, heimpression that since ARGUlJ0%ar 4 imediate supervisor that da
NIEMIRO.
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recalledhavingaconversationwithIREEMANregardinMetr**d NIEMlRO stated
that FREEMAN never broached the subject of a bone dose being njected. hlEMlRO
stated that through:ut his conversation with FREEMAN, "...he kept stating that
he can change a scan if he wants to and that he told tre to inject the OTPA"
(Exhibit 7, p. 18).

During his 01 interview, NIEMlRO recalled and described his October 20, 1986,
reeting with kAPLAN. He stated that he was present in KAFLAN's if| 1 ng

with several other hMC stcff rembers. When questioned abcut th U
case. NIEMIRO stated that, "...before I had a chance to answer t e quest on.
Dr. FREEMAN stepped in and said 'this is what happened.' At that point, I
just frore with an open reath and said 'yes, sure'" (Exhibit 7, p. 24).

APSUlJO stated that in Octeter 1986, soon af ter the Nuclear Medicine Service
ta care aware of the allegations rede to tre NRC, IREEMAN had telephoned her at
Me several time $ ene evening. She stated that she did noj re urn his calls,

to ter tFe r.est day at work regardingQW "He radesd FREEMAN spent
statements to the effect that I would not have been aware that te had given
Mark tP.EMlRO orders to changt it to a brain scan, and it's nobody's Lusiness
to question a doctor's decision" (Exhibit 8, p. 50).

HMAS, a nuclear rHicine student technologist, stated in his 01 interview
that ',:EMIE0 had renested a brain ec se and TriOMAS had handed NIEM!RO both the
train dose and a brain dose calibration tic 6et, khich shows the dosage of the
prepared racic:harrateutical (Exhibit 17, pp. 3,4_,afd 1 ). THOMAS further

but when he returnedstated that he did not witress the injection of i

from lunch, NIEMIRO had told THOMAS that he (N}L . LED) h d requested the wrong
d:se (Exhibit 12, p. 4),

ELEYBERGh([a% referrira physician, stated during his June 4,1987, O!t a consuitation with the Department of Infectious Diseasesinterview thet
(!D), ID concluded that a /J iliu -67 ci e can w:uld be nost appropriate
tc deterr: ire the cause of M 3 M M k r (Exhibit 6, p. 4). BLEYBERG
stated that he disagreed, and af ter a discuss on with the Nuclear Medicine
Service, it was deterr'ined that a Lone scan would be performed. "After the
discussions with Nuclear Medicine, they felt that a bone scan would be best
ard that, if we wanted to do a gallium scan and then a bone scan, this would
prolong patient stay and therefore, it would be better to do the bone scan
prior to the galli c scan" (Exhibit 6, p. 5).

BLEYBERG contradicted FREEMAN's contention that he never spoke to BLEiBERG
either before or af ter the scan. BLEYBERG stated that he spole to both
PHl}QSgd FREEKM via telephone to verify the preliminary findings of
theNgbftone scan. BLEYBERG also stated that he was present during the
scan reading session when FREEMAN exanined the " wet" scan film, explaining
the scan and their findings to BLEYBERG as a bone scan. BLEYBERG stated
that TREEMAN never represented the scan as that of a brain scan (Exhibit 6,

Furthemore, BLEYBEfP at that he never saw the
pp. 11-12 and 15-16).typedConsultoftheinterpretationofthe}g[jk can (which referred to
a brain scan) since he had received the results of the scan verbally. The

,tygdConsultwassentdirectlytothewardangdlaced in the satient's chart.

* bb r Nbb b b[ '
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During his June 30, 1987, interview, PHILLIPS confirmed that it was his
notation on the ft_sid of the Consult requesting a three 'ahase bone scan
of the skull for < .= (Exhibit 1, Attachment DD, p,1; Ex libit 5, p. 7).

'

Initially during the interview, PHILLIPS recalled havin. t ussion with'

SLEYBERG that a brain scan would be more appropriate for | However,

PHitLIPS later admitted in the same interview that he co d not recall if he ;

or FREEMAN spoke with BLEYBERG regarding the change in order to a brain scan |
(Exhibit 5, pp. 6 17).

PHILLIPS contradicted ARGV!J0's testimony that she had received an order from |
'

FREEMAN to perform a bone scan. PHILLIPS stated that he was present and heard
FREEMAN tell ARGulJO to perform a brain scan (Exhibit 5, ). 19). However,
later during the same intersiew, PHILLIPS recalled that ARGUlJO may have told
FREEMAN that the bone scan tad already been perfomed (Exhibit 5, p. 24).

PHILL:PS stated that he did not believe that BLEYBERG was pre during the
scan readino session in which PHILLIPS and FR[ MAN inter rete 8 Scan.
PHILLIPS stated that he inte rpreted the films JdM " as that of a
brain s tudy, thereby concur ring with FREEMAN xhibit 5, pp. 17 8). PHILLIPS
did admit to 01 that there was a pssibi of wo radiopharmaceuticals being
administered based on his review of th arain study. However, he also
stated that it would require someDody wi h mor experience than he had to make
a positive detemination (Exhibit 5, pp. 25-26).

INVEST 1 .

NOTE: The following c, pinions were obtained concerning a reviewD'

of the
' can and the possibility of two radiophamaceuticals being

admini cred:

HPC:BI had BARNCS, Physicist PMC Nucleer Medicine Service,
review th brain study. In BARNES' conclusion dated November 18,
1966, he 5 ated th t he was unable to draw any conclusion concerning the
nature of the radiophamateuticals being administered (Exhibit 1
AttachmentHH).

R!ll Inspector SHEAR submitted copies of thefm # rain study
to Dr. Steven PINSKY, Director of the Division of Nuclear Medicine,
Michael Reese Medical Center, a renowned expert in the nuclear
medicine field. On January 22, 1987, PINSKY stated that while no
definite conclusion could be reached, ''the possibility of a second
injection with a different isotope cannot entirely be ruled out"
(Exhibit 2.AttachmentG).

During the interview with KAPLAN, HMC CNM, KAPLAN stated ihat he doubted
there is an expert in the world who could conclude that both a brain and
bone scanning apnt had been given, without a great deal of specialized
infoma tion. KAplAN stated that it would be exceedingly difficult or
impossible to determine, since "one covers up the other" (Exhibit 13,
p. 20).

Misadministrationj
:

INVEST! GATOR'S NOTE: The alleged isadministration involved the
radiopharmaceutical gallium-67 cifrate, wh ch is not required to be reported,

!

|
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However, the facts surrounding the allegeh[ dsadninis.to the NRC.
tration are included in this Report of Investigation since there is a similar
fact pattern involved in FREEMAN's failure to report this second incident.ever indicated to the NRC that they had
None of the witnesses interviewed hava
any knowledge that gallium-67 citrate was a radiopharmaceutical not required
to be reported to the NRC.

The second allege %gp (reedo)
'

involving patients At@ipigireti n ajse9,1986, a gal ivm(67 citrate46ffii an M Base on a
jin re st d forConsult dated July "

KN7Ed(Exhibit 1, Attachment CC, p.1) * was

sch ed for a gallium-67 citrate injectio or .
an based

Wtjed cine Service schedule, c' elephoned ard 28 and'

i X$[7; Attachment CC, p. 2).
upon the

uf it te
& gallium-67c ser dcwn for the s.requeste stated that idxhibit 1injection

not recall specifying the patient by his fir t name (Dhibf t. I
trnorr st ncte r de by a nurse en Ward ?f indicate that c@t 10:00 a.m. f r

'

M1
was sent to the Nuclear Medicine Service a

{8EQT7a galfiumd7 cit ate injection (Exhibit 15).

f2k' had becn injected onLEUNG brougt to ARGUIJ0's tiention
ARGUlJO statert tha

3 $ {;{ @ in error.
APUlJO stated tpat the risadriri stration was disco ered {wnen LEONa had calledthefacttuf*%[ .

tFe wa A in her%5EMRreturn to nuclear redicine for the first setof oi1 G U C,trate p tures--a day's elay from the injection. The ward
R

E f fit M P had never received a gelliu~hed N H.redc.%elindicatedtha further sta dsthat af ter reviewing bothcitrate injection. ARGU J

fc46us }IfQeNF)had received the gallium 67 citratecharts, she confir ed y et M I j thibit 8, p. 3?).injection irtende

ARGUlJO stated thrt she adjusted the nuclear redicine Censults and dose cali-
tirajien ticlet to re lect the correct sequence of e verts for@EE,EL%that she repcrted t e

jffd)TfMMb (bhibit h p. 32), JUXIM state)dM[risednir.ist ation to f REEMi'. cr Qfyi22DP (Exhibit 8, p. 30).and

FREEMAN than obteined a Consult f.com a 51 f f physician raquesting a gallium-67
citratescanfor%sQ}@)(Exhibit 1, Attachttent BB, p. 3; Exhibit 9,
pp.42-43).

grina t r 01 interview, ARGUIJO stated that she inforred FREEMANgheP
nisadministration at the same tire that she brought the%p

b9misadmi istration to h% attention (Dhi >it 8, p. 30).ARGulJO Nrther

stated that at the timetfMMMA received the gallium-67 citrate
injection,there is no Consuit in t 'e huclear Medicine Service, nor was
there en order in _EQF : hart from the referring physician
ordering a galliu -67 citrate scan ( xhibit 8, pp. 34-35).

ARGUlJO stated that af ter she inforred FREEMAN, he stated that he had spoken
with the patient's physician concerning the matt rJnd FREEMAN r turned with
a Consult ordering a gallium-67 citrate scan fo GR@S?" ARGUlJO

to indicatestated that she dated and initialed the right si e of Tt ie Consul
the date she received it from FREEPAN (Dhibit 8, p. 33).

ggpCase No. 3-87-003
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FREEMAN admitted that ARGUlJO spoke to him regarding thed/Ehncident.
He stated that he then questioned technologists LEUNG an 'NIEMlR7 about the
irrident FREEMAN admitted that af ter questioning them, he examined both

P Q hatientfiibd2Fp) charts and verified that there was no consult forFREEMAN indicated that he discussed the incident with
RGUld0, LEUNG, and NICHIRO, telling them that they were all responsible for

the mistate (Exhibit 9, pp. 40-48). In his HMCM testimony, FREEKAN stated

he believed he "...tcok all the right steps including notify (ing the wardand verbally repriranding all three tec le ists nvolved" Exhibit 1
Attachment 0-1). After a review of the 7 atient charts on May 5,
1987, and a review of the Ward (2B and ) appoint nent/ log books on May 15,
1987, no record or notation could be found of any notification by FREEMAN of
the pati (ni " nix-up" (Exhibits 16 and 17).

FREEMAN stated that LEUNG and 1EM!RO I d shown FREEFAN on k i h
the ,qaily schedule (ere both ~1' 3F' were scheduled. FREEMAN st ted

or gallium 67 citrate scan on . .h
the*QF";g[gg e,ps was scheduled for a gallium-67 citrate

R5 qs y hec led
4 hx 7 e m ga r

f hih.| A W 2 J /(Exhibit 9, pp. 41-51). FREEMAN stated thatscan e
as far a he was concernec, it was not a misadministration because it was the
right p'icnt, right pharraceutical, and right dese. "It was just a wrong
tire, and Inat's now 1 interpreted the rule" (Exhibit 9, p. 44).

ARGUlJO explained the daily schedules during her second 0! Interview on
July 8, 1987, itt original wuter-gt nerated schedule, or " tech" copy,
is used bv the techr.clogistt to rate not 3 tic >ngnd _ indicate w ch patients

d. This " tech" copy f req $[fdW shewedhave gee / ad g y rr
tha $d2d nas not listed on the schedule, u

was c,ec6 ed of f as t. ing present for hisgalliun-67 ci rat . getion
(" GAL-lh)") a t 9: 30 a .r. liL E E , h / whcn actually, y ;r
had been inircled, The inai sct edule ent. re intp thg a base

. h . $ was injected
D jf$g corrected to reflect tr ate d hf h k aas not prestrt c h g ] M] ykrc Exhibit 1

Att brcnt BB. p. 63.

The " tech" copy for Di@ R 'h shows k k , E 3 scheduled
chec6 ed of f as having gallium-67 citrate belay files , dMfMf'3 Mand+

name does not gpfg Exhibit 11). The final scheduleJ ntered into th dta
f that hadbase forV26bgang as corrected to refle d [p @W n*

gallium-67 citrate dela files (* GAL-DLY"),an was not

day ( xiibit l A tgent BB, . 6) . IfII "te h" copy ofn sent on the shews R$jd(ga.khandnritten on (egMsJMreceiving gall um-67 itrate dekay films ('' GAL DLY"). _. mmens
sh 'n scheduled f r 6nd received a gallium-67 citrate ection (" GAL 'lNJ")
on M M T gExhibit 11). The final schedule entered into the data
ba reflects the ame(Exhi t1 Attachmen BB,p.11). The " tech" copy

3
fo a d r a g reflect 7% also scheduled for gallium-67
citrtedelayfilms(" GAL-IN . 7 he final 5 hedule entered into the data
base reflects the same (Exhibit 1, Attachment BB, p. 13-14).

FREEMAN also stated that he teleghoned the staff sicia whose name he

| did not know, and explained the mix-up" between % FREEMAN stated

| that the physician specifically told FREEMAN tha a gallium-67 citrate scan
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was ordered fo 'there should have been a Consult requesting
the scan, but h did not have problem with c tino anot (Exhibit 9,
pp.4151). FREEMAN stated that af ter lunch orf eturned j

Nuclear Medicine Scryice with a Consult 'o dated
~

. ut Ft' " Msigned by the staff physician (Exh bit 1. Attachme t BB,
p. 3J.

This handwritten Cons was obt ned by FREEMAN was prepared by
Sr. Frank PANTA ON o ordering a-gallium-67 citrate scan for

'

j PA ALEON's only e slanation during his 01 interview was
ithat e possib1 may have been approacied by a nuclear medicine hysician when

it was discovered that a gallium 67 citrate an Consult was mis ing on the
patient. Possibly, in Dr. Rani S. CHINTAM's Mg referring-
physician) absence, PANTALEON, as staf f physi ian, hafcorp ete the requested
Consult. PANTALEON contradicted TREEMAN's testimony and stated that he had no
knowledge of whether CHlPTAM had ordered a gallium 67 citra a id 1e

have Inowledge that the patient had already been injected or "

with gallium-67 citrate when the request had been made (Exhi it 18, pp. 8.=1 ),

h$32NOf CHINTAM, referring physician fo made

a notation in tie patient's chart ordering a gall um 67 citrate scan.
(Exhibit 1 Attachment BP, p.1). In her 01 interview, CH!NTAM stated that
she then changed her min! and she tred a h ndwritten Consult orderin_ .a
b 1 *! was requesting on'.'

A%onescan,whichwasper'ormedoon ry order sheet a gallium can, ut in#ry Cer$ ult sheet I ar " ing
a bone scan, because a bone scan is the first step to dom
in'ection of the bone" (Exhibit 19, p. 3). Af ter a review of
patient chart and nuclear medicine file, CHINTAM stated that'10 the bes

co ea nsult ordering a gallium 67
of her recollection, she did not_$dL_

-.
Exhibit 19, >p. 6 7). CHINTAMcitratescanforherpatientonT

stated that she was not notifiec by any nuc1 ar nedicine p1ysician that an
unordered galliu -67 ci' rate scan was performed on ter patient ing

4 % (Exhibit 19, p. 11-12).
Rlli inspectors SHEAR and GALANT! were told by NIEMlRO that he drew up-
a callium-67 ci te dose based upon a dose calibration _ ticket showing
7 "~' ame. NIEMlRO stated tha LEUNG actuall injected

ith gallium-67 citrate or even though
flEMlRO had ini ialed the dose calibration icket Exhibit 2, p. 5).

h!EMlRO' admitted during his O! interview that he drew up the gallium 67
citrate dose, but was called away for some reason prior to injecting the
patient. NIEM1RO stated that LEUNG was standing nearby and she told NIEMIRO
that she would inject the patient for him. He further stated that he had
not yet verified the-identity of the patient, but LEUNG must have assumed
that he had.- HIEMIRO stated.."At that point, I- had not checked his arm band
yet. Maybe she assumed I did'and she didn't also and went ahead and injected"
(Exhibit 7,p.31).

K' hen NIEMIRO and LEUNG realized the error the next day, NIEMIRO stated
1 .' istration.c

I they informed ARGUlJ0, who in turn notified FREE
NIEMIRO stated that it was his understanding tha - also needed
a gallium-67 citrate scan, so "...we lucked out" Exhibit 7. p. 3 . NIEMIRO

L
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stated that he had no knowledge of how the Consult for '- was
. -

obtained(Exhibit 7,p.36). NIEMIRO told NRC:R!!! ins ectors that R ERN - ,

verbally counseled him about the mistake following the incident (Exhibit 2,
p. 5). ,

I

47Jk| 987, interview that she did not recallLEUNG stated du (no her June 27 nor did she recall any of the eventsmisedminister
following the .

,isadminist~ation (Exhibit 20, pp. 8-10).

INVE5tlGATOR'S NOTE: Both the HMC:B1 and the Rlli inspection team determined ;

that LEUNG would be a primary witness, and af ter LEUNG rebuffed their attempts
to interview her, it was agreed HMC would obtain a Veterans Administration
administrative subpoena. LEUNG failed to acknowledge receipt of the subpoena,
which had been sent to her by certified mail, and failed to appear at the
scheduled date and time. Upon cceencing the 01 investigation, an NRC
administrative sobpoena was obtained (Exhibit 21). LEUNG was served i

person on June ??,1987fon JuneElsERMUNgEAC' .
At

tre interview with LEUNo- 26, 1937, she provided an unsworn sta ement.
LEUNG was uncooperative ard stated that the was unable to recall most of the-'
circumstances surrounding the events during

~ g*
.

(Exhibit 20).

Mis _adminis_tration 3

Md[WiThe third p@1 >ced mitadrinistration occurred erARGUlJOstatedthatshebecameawareofthem%nvolvingsad i.strationpatient .

when LEuNG ad ised APGUI she had just-injected patien ith a
bone scanning agent, whc iad been eduled for a all m6 citrate
scan (Exhibit 8, p. 3 i uit date W had been prepared

ty Dr. Shashi AG "M eferring iysician, requ ting a gallium-67
citrate scan for 9 Exhibi 1 Attac nt ff, p. 1). ARGu!JO tated t at
l!.NG told her t%t the pa hart en

.

bed had the name on

i t, an( $431RQNGhadinjeted
with the bone 5 anning agent inte ded

further ore, ARGU!JO stated that LEUNG asked her toretient
inform EEMAN. ARGUI O stated that af ter she told FREEMAN, he made a coment
to the effect that, "I'll have to report this one." ARGUlJO stated during her
01 interview that FREEMAN told her that he would speal to LEUNG (Exhibit 8,
pp.38-41).

3 pvMear medicine (ile during theirRlli inspectors reviend the
inspection. One bone flow film datedtGjDW m was found along with
gallium-67 citrate films. No bone dose calibration ticiet was found (Exhibit 2,
p.12). The " tech" copy of the patient schedule shows that gallium-67 citrate
injection (" GAL-INJ")was d out and " bon-fid" was written in on the
schedule, indicating that_ had actually received an injection of a bone
scanning agent rather than 4 ga lium-67 citrate injection (Exhibit 1-

Attachment-FF, pp. 2 and 5).

In her 01 interview, ARGUlJO stated that-on LEVNG brought it
t she (LEUNG) had inject or a one scan tLa wasto her atte d

intended for U4G had told ARGUlJO tl t th ien chart or(W
bed had the nam on it, and LET d<njecte ith Tc-99m MDP,

~

a bone scanning agent, a uming him to be ' Exhib 8, . 40). ARGulJO
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stated that there was no Consult ordering a bone scan fo [ but there was
a Consult ordering a gallium-67 citrate scan (Exhibit 8, .3 .

|

I

ARGUlJO stated that LEUNG asked her to speak to TREEPM. ARGUlJO personally
advised FREEMAN of the misadministration approximately one half to one hour

ARGVlJO testified that FREEFANaf ter the incident (Exhibit 2, Attachment C)."He said something to the effect that.
was upset when advised of the error.I questioned him about the other two previous'I'll have to repert this one.'
nisadministrations. He said, 'Okay.'" ARGUlJO further stated that FREEPAN
did not indicate that he would report any of the three misadministrations that
had occurred (Exhibit 8, pp. 40-41). ARGUlJO stated that she had previously
prepared forms necessary for reporting misadministrations and that she should
have been involved in the paperwork if the misadministrations were to be
reported. To her knowledge, no paperwork had been discussed or initiated,
and no forms had been corpleted (Exhibit 8, pp. 41-42).

MGUlJO stated that FREEMAN told her he would speak to LEUNG. She further
stated that LEUNG had told her ( APGUlJ0) that FREEMAN had spcken to her
(LEUNG). LEUNG esned ARGUlJO what she should do with the patient. ARGUIJO
told LEUNG to go ahead and take pictures and put them in the patient's file
as long as he was there and he had ber a given the dose already (Exhibit 8,
p. 41).
ARGUlJO stated that FREEPAN then told both LEUNG and ARGUIJO to givch
the prescribed gallium-67 citrate injection anyway, but to wait fr-tf eigh
hours for the delay films instead of the usual twenty-fo.r hours in order to
let the We dose dissipate (Exhibit II). The films corroborate ARGUlJ0's
statement that she directed LEUNG o con ete the bone scan. The only
callium-67 cit ate films found ini nuclear medicine file were dated

Qf$Ms ~ forty eight hcurs after t e gallium-67 citrate was injected
TExhibit 1, At sachment f f, p. 9) . The " tech" copy of the schedule shows
" bon-fid" cressed out and galliun-07 citrate injection (" GAL-INJ") inserted.

" tech" coovARGUlJO adritted that she had made the second correction on th
(Exhibit II). APGU1JO als: stated that LEUNG had told her or *MCMK'M4that LELNG had spcken to CASE (HMC R50), but did not tell hir Mut the /

misadministrations because she did not want to incriminate any of the other
technologists (Exhibit 8,p.42).

FREEFAN st ted during his 01 interview that, " first tine I heard o h
- j nad *

anc M sas when Mr. FLINK informed me that {4 dan never inf rred,
misabinisration.' And that was sometime in wa1

to my knowledge, of those two patier.ts before that" xhibit 9, p. 51).

During a telephone conversation on November-10,1986, FREEPAN told ARGUlJO
that regarding the third misadministration, a bone scan film was found in
one of the patients' charts. FREEMAN stated, "...I have no idea where this
occurred and that's the only thing, without that one piece of film, then the
whole damn thing, that whole dann thing"would fall apart, too" (Exhibit 22,
pp. 17-18). FREEMxN also stated that, okay, they've got the film with bone
and if it's a bone and it turns out to be a misadministration the worst that
will happen is that nothing will happen. Okay, the worst that will happen is
that the department may get a citation. Okay, but that's all that's going to
happen. But I think what probably happened was during that one lousy week, a
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lot of comunication was given back between, back and forth between everybody
and naybe there was miscomunication" (Exhibit 22, p.13). The next day,
November 11, 1986, during another telephone conversation between FREEMAN

at LEUNG had altered films and doctored thei

jf1J R G M, FREEMAN im Li
and ARGUlJ0

ifilm for * o nake it appear to be a bone flow study.
FREEMAN told het that, "...I'm hinking about it now and I think what June
did was she altered the studies to make it look like sorething happened that
didn't happen" (Exhibit 22, pp. 25-26). Yet, during his 01 interview, when
o.uestionedaboutthisassertion,FREEMANstat*4,,g1 that there had been some

" locker roon talk" that LEUNG had altered the W4u
ilms(Exhibit 9,p.64).

LEUNG stated that she did not recall a misadninistration toh(h ner did sherecall bringing the misadministration to RGUI)0's attention Exh bit 20,

p. 26). She d d admit that she injected -@ ith galliun-67 citrate on
icke indicates (Exhibit 20, p. 26).

.ar,MEER '. as the dose calibrationLEUNG denied beirg responsible for altering any scan films, nor was she aware
of anyone else altering any scan filrr (Exhibit 20, pp.13 and 24). LEUNG

stated that she made no attempt to notify CASE regarding any misadministrations
(Exhibit 20,p.14),
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CASE verified that he had a conversatien with LEUSG during that week in which
she had asked for arresty or anonynity if she divulged infornation to CASE.

HeHowever, CASE stated that LEUNG never told him what was on her mind.
stated that he did not force the issue with LEUNG, because she refused to
give him any specific infornation (Exhibit 23, pp. 43-45). 4

CASE stated that ht first became aware of the allegations when Joseph GRECO,4Mh
4 F tha @ Zi D . Administrative Cecrdinator %ad ised CASE onhad notified the NRC of

HMC ducation and
pad revealed to GRECO that

unreported misadministrations. CASE notifiec the HMC administration and
Rlll on October 20, 1986 (Exhibit 23, pp. 10 and 28).

Chronology

ARGUlJO stated that the same day.hM@ ;she spoke separately to
Dr. Antonie ROMYN, Nuclear Medicine Service residtnt physician, and
Dr. Parvez SHIRAZl, Nuclear Medicine Service physician, asking each doctor
what she should do about the misadministrations. She stated that both
advised her to speak to KAPLAN, CNM (Exhibit 8, p. 47).
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SHIRAZI confirned that ARGUlJO had advised him on
- '

P He stated-
that ARGulJO had told him that there had been a m admi stratioA two days
prior and that FREEMAN had been the attending physician in Nuclear Mcdicine
Service that day (Exhibit 24, p. 4). SHIRAZ1 stated that on F

he later confronted FREEMAN saying, "I hear there was a misa inistration."'
SHIRA21 stated-that FREEMAN responded that he had taken care of.it. SHIRAZI
testified that he assumed FREEMAN meant that he had reported the incident
(Exhibit 24,pp.4-5).

ROMYN also confirmed ARGUIJ0's statements. He stated that he recalled over-
hearing the technologists talking in the break room about misadministrations.
ROMYN could not recall the date of the conversation, but ARGUlJO had asked him
what should be done. ROHN advised ARGulJO to notify the proper authorities
and report it. He also recalled advising ARGUIJO that she had better get to
the " bottom of it" (Exhibit 25).

Elizabeth v CHELS, KAPLAN's secte ary, stated that she recalled that sometime
during th 3EJd2E E' ARGUlJO had asked her what she should do-

about the m sadministrations. M1 HELS stated that she told ARGulJO that if
she was worried, she should speak to KAPLAN. MICHELS confirmed that ARGU1JO
had a conversation with KAPLAN in his of fice (Exhibit 26, p. 3-4).

ARGUIJOstatedthatshespoketoKAPLANon[ld[M'1- and told him
specifically that there had been three misadministrations in the last few
days, that she had told FREEMAN, and FREEMAN did not appear to be doing
anything about them.

She further stated that she told VAPLAN that she was afraid CASE (HMC RS0)
would find out about the misadministrations and she did not want to go over
FREEMAN's head by going to CASE. ARGUIJO stated she asked VAPLAN how he
u nted her to bandle the situation. . Furthermore, ARGulJO stated that she
specifically identified the technologists involved in the misadministrations
to KAPLAN; however, she did not recall identifying any of the patients by name
to VAPLAN at that time. ARGUIJO stated. that FAPLAN assured her that he-would
look into the natter and he would discuss it with FREEMAN (Exhibit 8, p. 44;
Exhibit 11).

ARGUIJO stated that KAPLAN later told her that he had spoken to FREEMAN,
...and from now on things would be reported and that everything was okay.""

ARGUlJO stated that after the short conversation with KAPLAN, she felt that
things were going to be left as they were, even though she felt KAPLAN had
acknowledged that the misadministrations had occurred (Exhibit 8, p. 45).-

KAPLAN stated that ARGUlJO came to see him ir. E$@iffhiiMP
indicating that she thought there had been som mistake with isotopes,
nothing more specific. However, KAPLAN testified .that ARGUIJO did state to
him that she had spoken to FREEMAN several days prior' regarding the matter
(Exhibit 13, p. 5-9). KAPLAN stated in his Voluntary Witness statement to
the HMC:BI that ARGUIJO indicated three episodes but gave no names, dates,
or details. KAPLAN also told the HMC:BI that he personally did not examine
any of the nuclear medicine files at- that time nor did he- further discuss
the issue with ARGUIJO following her initial disclosure to him (Exhibit 1
AttachnentD-6).
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VAPLAN further stated to the HMC:B1 that he felt ARGUlJO was a very reliable
technician who was not prone to making unwarranted reports to the Chief of
Service (Exhibit 1, Attach ent 0-6). Yet, VAPLAN later stated in his 01- |

5

KAPLAN stated during his 01 interview that af ter ARGUlJO spoke to him, he had
FREEMAN followup and investigate the allegations. VAPLAN stated that he-did
not know the extent to which FREEMAN nay have investigated the allegations,
but he stated that he believed that FREEMAN may have looked over some records,
and was unable to find anything wrong (Exhibit 13, pp. 9-11).

FAPLAN stated in his *estimony to the HMC:BI that FREEMAN told him there had
been no recent nisadministrations. KAPLAN stated that FREEMAN later reaffimed
that thge were o nisadministrations. KAPLAN was told by FREEMAN that in the

FREEMAN had verbally changed _the or er from a bone scan to a
case O M'er), and he incident involving theQNd;;, was a " clerical error"brain sc
(Exhibit 1.Attactment0-6).
KAPLAN stated that he was not aware of any of the nuclear nedicine physicians
having kn of the specific events of the three misadministrations
p ior tckpwledce of arm P yet O! received testimony from FREEMAN, SHIRAZI, and
ROMYN that t'ev were 11 aware of the alleced risadministrations having
occurred durin'g the ${{$jg M Q ' Exhibit 13, pp. 26-27).

f t EEMM serified that UPLAN informed hir of the discussion with ARGUlJ0.
F EEMAN stated ttat he revieaed the f acts with KAPLAN based on his own
(FREEMAN's) recall of tre events on {IGl E L S M M PkL FREEMAN admittedthat he did not review the nuclear redicine files prior to' speaking to KAPLAN
(Exhibit 9, pp. 3S-39).

GagR. E* SPAN, Chief Technologist who had been on vacaticMO3M&f$$h
stated to 0: that upon his return, ARGUlJO had told him to speak

4hd@E about some problems they had had (Exhibit 27, pp. 3-4). EASTMAN
to FREEM
stated in both his HMC:B1 Voluntary Witness statement dated November 2E,1986,
and to 01 that he indicated in strong terns to FREEMAN that if there were any
misadministrations, they nust be investigated and properly reported. FREEMAN

told EASTMAN that it was "no big deal" and "no problem." EASTMAN stated that
VAPLAN subsequently advised EASTMAN that he had assigned FREEMAN to investigate
the allegations (Exhibit 1. Attachment D-3; Exhibit 27, pp. 3-4).

In an HMC " Report of Contact" dated November 10, 1986, GRECO documented a
conversation he had with FREEMAN (Exhibit 28). GRECO stated that FREEPAN told-
him that FLINK (HMC:BI Chairman) had stated to FREEPAN that the testimony by
ARGulJO to the HMC:B1 allegedly placed responsibility on FREEPAN for not taking
action with reference to infonnation given to FREEVAN by ARGUlJ0. FREEMAN told
GRECO that he would deny such an allegation made by ARGu!JO and it would result
in FREEPAN's word against ARGUlJ0's. FREEMAN suggested that GRECO contact
ARGU1JO and suggest to her ti at she revise the stateman 3 4 nitia'ly made
to the HMC:BI specifically with regards to patients ' . aM P' GRECO

13, 1987, that FREEMAN tolc' GRECO
further stated in his 01 intersiew of May(FREEMAN) goes down, she (ARGUlJ0)during the same conversation thet "if he
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is going down with him." ' GRECO stated he told _ FREEMAN that-if he7(FREEMAN),
wanted to discuss anything with ARGUIJ0i he should telephone her himself.

-

1 GRECO stated that hezinformed KAPLAN of the conversation with FREEMAN that
. evening-(Exhibit 29 pp.--17-20). ;

a

FREEMAN denied ever making-such alstatement, but' admitted that-he-had-'
-

-

telephoned ARGUIJO at home after GRECO had-asked him to tele) hone her,
as a favor to GRECO (Exhibit 9, p. 60). KAPLAN stated that le did nott .. *

recall GRECO's telephone call to him that evening-(Exnibit.13. pp. 49-50). . ;

ARGUlJO stated that whcn she arrived home the evening of November 10 1986, a

she discovered that FREEMAN had telephoned her several: times and:left several.
messages for her to return his calls. ARGUIJ0' stated that she had a telephone
conversation with FREEMAN at approxinately 8:00 p.m.-that eveningi ARGulJ0 3

stated that she recorded this-conversation and'a second conversation on.
November 11, 1986, in order to protect herself. -She stated that she felt -
FREEMAN was suggesting that she not: recall the circumstances.of the
misadministrations (Exhibit 8, pp. 53-55). She stated that her decision to=
record the talephone conversations was based on the fact that she had been
receiving pressure from FREEMAN regarding her testimony to the "MC:8I on.
November 7,1986(Exhibit 30). .

ARGUlJO stated that during the telephone conversations FREEMAN s1d-her to
tell the truth, but-he;also told her nobody could.do'anything if she claimed
that she did-not remember allithe details and that there would be no ham
in her saying that sh'e really- did not remember exactly what:had occurred.
ARGu!JO also stated that FREEMAN told her that if he were found to be in-
error that she would also be responsible (Exhibit 8, pp. 53-58). FREEMAN

also stated, "if you say I don't remember and that's it, it's worked in ths -
past...it could work in the future..." (Exhibit 22.Lp.17).-

,

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: It was at the conclusion 'of:ARGUIJ0's O! interview that' :
"

she advised, off the record, that she had taped the two telephone conversations
-with FREEMAN at her home and she would be willing to turn the tape over to 0I
as evidence. -After discussions between-01-and:the NRC-Office of-General

'

Counsel Attorney Sebastian C.. ALOOT; and 01 and~ Assistant U.S. ! Attorney .

Pat-DEADY, the-tape wasfobtained, inventoried as evidence,cand introduced as;
' sExhibit 22 in the 01 investigation.

During his 01 interview, FREEMAN was' questioned about his telephone;
conversations.with- ARGUIJ0. _ FREEMAN stated that during his telephone
conversation with ARGUIJO, he gave her three (instructions. '"First,'I7 old - ?t

-her that Mr. GRECO instructed me' to talk:to1her; second of alli I told her to-
tell- the truth; and the third thing.I told her is do not make.up 'any; stories"'
(Exhibit-9, p. 60). : FREEMAN stated that he had told all the technologists;
that nobody could fault them for not remembering:(Exhibit 90 p.- 61).

The 01 investigator.specifically asked FREEMAN the following questions.,
<which were based ~.upon FREEMAN's statements during the telephone conversations:.

~

(1);"Did you tell- anybody, hypothetically speaking,;that if you had given
them' orders to cover up a misadministration, that they are required anyway ~~

to complete the forms? - If they didn't they)would be just as guilty as-you?"(Exhibit 9, p. -62; Exhibit 22, pp. 7-8);;(2 . "Do you' recall advising _anyone-
>

fCase'No. 3-87-003 -28

, ., , - . _ _ __ _ _
,



- ~ ~ - . .

,. .

to say that they didn't remember and that this has worked in the-past?"
(Exhi~on 9, p. 62; Exhibit 22, p.17); and (3) *Did you ever tell any of
the technologists to just play ignorant and say it was three months ago?"
(Exhibit 9, p. 67; Exhibit 22, p. 5). F_REEFAN denied making any of the
statements (Exhibit 9,pp.61-67),

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: During h 3 01 interview, FREEMAN did not indicate
that he was aware that 01 had in their possession a tape recording of ~the
referenced conversations with ARGV!J0.

NIEMIRO also stated that FREEFAN had telephoned him at home prior to the RIII
inspection (Exhibit 7, pp. 28-29), yet FREEMAN stated that NIEMIRO had
telephoned FREEMAN to discuss the upcoming investigation because NIEMIRO was
nervous (Exhibit 9, p. 74).

E ASTMAN related that he had had a discussion with FREEMAN just prior to
the R111 inspection. EALTMAN st:.ted that FREEHAN had retrieved the nuclear
medicine files of three of the patients and was on his way to a meeting with

alibrationticket,whichEASTMANbelievedtobe%servedFREEMANKAPLAN to discuss the misadministrations. EASTMAN stated he ob fh
& remove ,a dose one dose calibration ticket, and throw it in the garbage.21s.

EASTMAN state that it was his opinion that FREEMAN was incensed by the
allegations. EASTMAN also stated that he told FREEMAN that there was another
copy of the ticket in CASE's of fice (Exhibit 27, pp. 9-16). EASTMAN stated
that he did not retrieve the ticket, nor did he tell VAPLAN, the HMC:BI, or
R!!! that he had witnessed FREEMAN remove the document (Exhibit 27, pp. 9-16).

V goone doseWhen questioned by 01 regarding the removal of the 9
calibration ticket, FREEMAN denied that he had removed an.y' document from
the file, and further stated-that it appeared that it had never been placed
in the file in the first place (Exhibit 9, p. 80).

bon ~ se calibration ticket forJhe Pill inspec4 ors verified that t ile when they-examined the
4 ]ifi K F J;9 gwas missing from thHowever, a copy of the ticket Was cht ined from the RSO (Exhibit 2,file.

p p. 10- 11 ) .
!

Will f ulnes s/ Intent

It has been established that FREEMAN, having received timely notification-
from ARGulJ0, ACT, failed to bring two diagnostic misadministrations to the
attention of the RSO, thereby causing the misadministrations to go unreported
to the NRC (Exhibit 8, pp. 21 and 40-41). FREEMAN acknowledged that he was
aware of the NRC reporting requirements, yet he denied that the misadmints-
trations occurred (Exhibit 9, pp. 7-12).

FREEMAN that when instructing technologist NIEMIRO regarding
patient FREEMAN had changed the order from a bone scan to a brain
scan (Exhibit 9, p. 19). NIEMIRO denied receiving an order from FREEFAN
for a brain scan and admitted that.he (NIEMIRO) had erred when requesting
the preparation of Tc-99m DTPA, a brain dose, from student techno:ogist-
THOMAS (Exhibit 7, pp. 5-20). THOMAS corroborated NIEMIRO's testimony by
stating that NIEMIRO had told him of the error after it had occurred
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NIEMIP0 also admitted that he then gave a second(Exhibit 12, pp. 4-7).
injection of Tc-99m MDP, a bone scan dose, in an attempt to cover up the
misadministration (Dhibit 7, pp. 5-20).

BLEYBERCh*tions with FREEFAN that FREEMAN had changed the order from a- eferring physician, stated that he was never informed
during cooversa
bone scan to a brain scan, nor was he advised that a misadministration had

In fact, BLEYBERG stated that FREEMAN specificallyoccurred to his patient.
explained the scan to him as a bone scan (Exhibit 6, pp.11-15). EASTMAN,
Chief Technologist, ob rved FREEMAN rcmove a dose alibration ticket, which
EASTMAN believed to b i one dose calibration
ticket, and throw it i he garbage prior to the C: Rill inspection
(Exhibit 27, pp. 9-16). NIEMIRO admitted that he lied to KAPLAN, CNM,
the HMC:BI, anj NRC:RI I inspectors out of fear of contradictin FREEMAN's
version of the%g,p .isadministration (Exhibit 7, pp. 21-24)g.

5hmisadministrationwasAlthough not rcquired to be reported, the
e>plaired by FREEPAN as only a clerical error, id., the patient received
the gillium-67 citrate injection two days prior to the scheduled injection
(Exhibit 9, p. 44). The day the misadministration was brought to FREEMAN's
attention by ARGUlJ0, FREEMAN obtained a Consult from staff physician
PANTALEON. FREEMAN requested PANTALEON complete the Consu fg.r a g ilium- 7
citrate scan without inforning PANTALEON that the patient, MEdU -
had already been misadministered. PANTALEON had no knowle ge of whether th
scar had teen ordered by the ratient's referring physician-(Exhibit 18,
pp. E-10). The Consult completed by PANTALEON gave the appearance of
legitimizing the misadministration.

FREEMAN stated he was not aware of the W misadministration until October
1986 (Exhibit 9,. 51). However, ARGulJO stated that it was brought to

g

his attention on G l B if M at which time FREEMAN instructed her and
te:hnologist LEUr to inject th(, prescribed galliu -67 citrate af ter he
was already aware that Tc-99m MDP had been injected in error (Exhibit 11).
Docurentation of the scan filns corroborates ARGUlJ0's testinony that both a
bone and a callium-67 citrate scan were performed (Exhibit 1. Attachment ff,
pp.5and9).
Af ter the HMC:B1 was initiated and prior to the NRC: Rill inspe'ction and
investigation, FREEMAN attempted to coerce ARGUIJ0, during two telephone
conversations, by attempting to convince.her that she was as guilty as he
if misadministrations were uncovered. FREEMAN suggested that ARGUlJO be
non-specific and vague in her testimony, that a lack of recall had worked in
the past, and nobody would fault her for not remembering the facts (Exhibit 8,
pp. 53-55; Exhibit 22).

During his 01 interview, FREEMAN was questioned alcut his telephone
conversations with ARGUlJ0. The 01 investigator specifically asked FREEFAN
the following questions, which were based upon FREEFAN's statements during the
telephone conversations: (1) "Did you tell anybody, hypothetically speaking,
that if you had given them orders to cover up a misadministration, that they

If they didn't they would be just
are required anyway(to complete the forns? Exhibit 9, p. 62; Exhibit 22, pp. 7-8); (2) "Do you recallas guilty as you?"
advising anyone to say that they didn't remember and that this has worked in

-
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Lthe past?".(Exhibit' 9, p. 62; Exhibit 22, p.17); and (3) "Did'you ever tell-
any of the technologists- to-just play ignorant and say it was' three months:

_

'

of the|ago?"_(Exhibit 9, p. 67; Exhibit 22, p. 5). FREEPAN-denied making are
statements (Exhibit 9.-pp.61-67).-

'

Besides those involved with the misadministrations, additional witnesses: .

KAPLAN (Exhibit'13 . 5-9); SHIRAZl. (Exhibit:24, pp.: -5);'ROMYN'(Exhibit 25);- '

MICHELS (Exhibit 26,: pp. 4-5); and THOMAS
(Exhibit 12, pp. 3-4 and 0); provided t ~ t ey were aware of.
misadministrations during the

4

Ajent's: Conclusion 3

Due to conflicting statements received during the NRC:Rlll-inspection.-
the inspectors were unable to determine at that time-if misadministrations-
had occurred. As a result of NRC technical staff review of= the inspection-
report.and 01 investigative evidence, it has been established that two
patients received diagnostic nisadministrations that were not properly
reported to the NRC as required.- (A third diagnostic misadministration
involved a non-reportable radiopharmaceutical.) The misadministrations were
brought to the attention of FREEMAN, SCCNM, who failed to report them to.the:
R50 and failed to initiate the paperwork necessary to report-them_to_the-NRC.

Evidence developed during the investigation substantiates that FREEMAN
willfully f ailed to. report the two misadministrations even thoJgh--he was aware

'

of the reporting requirements, and made a conscious attempt to cove _r up.the-
misadrinistrations af ter they occurred. FREEMAN made material fclse ,

-statements to the NRC by de'nying that unreported diagnostic misadministrations
had occurred, and attempted to.-impede the NRC by destroying documentation and:
attempting to coerce technologists to lie to the-NRC.

- Evidence developed during the investigation substantiates that .NIEMIRO
willfully lied to the HMC:Bl and NRC:Rlli. inspectors out of fear of-

i

contradicting FREEMAN, because-he had been' afraid _to' admit that an-error
had occurred, and because he had been afraid _ of the NRC investigation.

Evidence developed during the. investigation substantiates t6EA TMAN:

observed FREEMAN remove a dose calibration ticket from t nuclear-
medicine file prior to the NRC inspection. EASTMAN willfu y fai ed to

- retrieve the ticket and f ailed to infom the HMC:BI or-NRC:RllI that he.
had witnessed FREEMAN remove the document. ,
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I SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

The foli wing witnesses were also interviewed during the course of the
investigation, but their testimony was not considered relevant to the
investigation:

Alicia M. PICACHE, M.D. (Exhibit 32)
Shashi AGRAWAL, M.D, (Exhibit 33)
David L. BUSHNELL, M.D. (Exhibit 34)

i
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. LIST OF EXHIBITS--
t

1
1. Copy of Edward Hines, Jr...-Veterans Administration Medical Center Board <

- of' Investigation Report dated December 2,-1986.

2. Copy of NRC: Rill Inspection Report No. 030-01391/87001.. . .

3. Copy of NRC memorandum from Charles H. WEIL to Jack A. HIND dated August
20, 1986.

4. Copy of HRC memorandum from Jack A. HIND to Charles H. WEIL datef
January 26, 1987.

'

5. Copy of sworn statement of Arnold G. PHILLIPS, M.D., dated June 30,1987.

6. Copy of sworn statement of Michael BLEY3 ERG, M.D., dated June 4', _1987. ;

7. Copy of sworn statement of Mark NIEMIRO dated June-11.- 1987.. _

8. Copy of sworn statement of Rachelle.Turano ARGUlJO dated April 28,|1987.3
4

9. Copy of sworn statement of Maynard L. FREEMAN, M.D., dated June 30,--1987.- ;

10. Copy of Hines VA Hospital Report of Contact ' dated October 20, 1986.-
.

11. Copy of Report of Interview with Rachelle Turano ARGUlJ0 dated July-8,
-

1987.

12. Copy of sworn statement of Mitchell THOMAS dated May 14,;1987.

13. Copy of' sworn statement of Ervin. KAPLAN, _M.D. , _ dated June -26 -1987.

!' - ,
.

.

15. Copy of Report of Interview with Constance LaPORTE, R.N.. dated-May(15, . -

1987.

16s Copy of Report of Interview with Ruben VARGAS dated May IS',1967. :
~

17. Copy of Report of-Interview with Theodora E. SHAUGHNESSY-dateo May 15,
1987. ,

18. . Copy of sworn statement of Frank PANTALEON, M.D., dated May 14,1987. [

, _ 19. Copy of sworn statement _of Rani S. CHINTAM, M.D.,-dated May 14.-1987.-L. -

20. Copy of unsworn statement of June-LEl!NG. dated June 26,.1987. 1

21. Copy of NRC memorandum from Mary Kay Fahey to Ben B. Hayes dated July 22,- -

1987."

E

|.
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' 2. Copy _ of transcribed' +elephone conversations -between- . .2
Rachelle Turano ARGUIJO and Maynard L. FREEMAN dated November'10 and 11,
1986.

23. Copy of sworn statement of Lawrence F. CASE, Jr... dated May 4,1987.-

24 Copy of sworn statement of Parvez SHIRAZI, M.D., dated June 22, 1987.

25. Copy of affirmed statement of Antonie M. ROMYN, M.D., dated June L30,
1987.

26. Copy of sworn statement of Elizabeth MICHELS dated June 4, 1987.

27. Copy of sworn statement of Gary R. EASTMAN dated June 22, 1987

28. Copy of Hines VA Hospital Report of Contact dated November 10, 1986,

29. Copy of sworn statement of Joseph GREC0 dated May 13, 1987.

30. Copy of Report of Interview with Rachelle ARGUlJO dated April 28, 1987.-

31. Copy of sworn statement of Michael BLEYBERG, M.D., dated May 13,_1987.

32. Copy of sworn statement of Alicia M. PICACHE, M.D., dated May 13, 1987.

33. Copy of sworn statement of Shashi AGRAWAL, M.D., dated May 14, 1987.
_

34. Copy of sworn statement of David L. BUSHNELL, M.D., dated June 4,1987.

r
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